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Universities had recommended inter alia that a new University may be established in Andhra Pradesh. The Government of Andhra Pradesh informed the Government of India, that due to Nationa] Emergency, the State Government could not do so, but the Central Government may consider the dsseirability of starting a Cszntral or Federal University in Andhra Pradesh wholly financed by the Central Government.

Revision of Lists of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes

*497. Shri Hem Raj: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 138 on the 27th February, 1963 and state:

(a? whether the work of revising the lists of Scheduled Castes and Schedu(lled Tribes has since been completed;
an

(b) if so, the main changes proposed?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shrimati C_hfmdrasekhar): (a) The work of re-Vision of lists of Scheduled Castes and

Scheduled Tribes has not yet been completed.

(b) Does not arise.
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Manganese ard Iron Ore

499 J Sari Ramachandra Ulaka:
: 1 Shri Dhuleshwar Meena:

Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether the production in manganese and iron ore mines in Orissa and Bihar has considerably gonz down;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps taken by Government in this regard?

The Minister of Mimes and Fuel (Shri Alagesan): (a) No, Sir. The production of iron ore and manganese ore in Bihar and Orissa has been increasing except for a small fall in the production of manganese ore in the first half of 1963 compared with the production in the first half of 1962

(b) The fall in the out put of manganese ore was due to the discontinuance of mining operations in some of the mines, the leases for which were not renewed by the State Governments of Bihar angd Orissa. The slump in the manganese mining industry also affected the output to some extent.

(c) To provide relief to the manganese mining industry, the Government have been given freight concessions on manganese ore intended for export. As a measure of export promotion, exporters of manganese ore are permitted to import mining equipment and machinery for the improvoment of their manganese mines to the extent of 5 per cent of the foreign exchange earned by them through thz export of manganes ore in the case of straight sales against cash. A Committee has also been set up recently to study the problems relating to the manganese ore industry.

